mis-statement and suppression of facts for availing duty exemption
under the Noti6cation 25/2015-Cus. dated 08.04.2015, should not be held liable for
confiscation under Section 111 (O) of the Customs A<.,t9 1962;

(11) The dutY paYable amount aggregating Rs.5,57,91,027/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Seven
Lakh NinetY One Thousand and Twenty Seven only) as detailed in Annexure I to the
notice should not be demanded urd recovered from them under Section 28AAA of the

Customs Act 1962 along with interest in terms of Section 28AA of the Customs Act,
1962

(iii) Penalty should not be imposed on them under SeCtion 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 for

[...]

In view of the above discussion and findings, I hereby pass the following order-

ORDER

A. ORDER IN RESPECT OF M/S. CONTINENTAL CARRIERS PVT. LTD., SHRI
. .SURJIT SINGH AND SHRI VAIBHAV VOHRA-

In terms of Section 127:1 of the Customs Act, 1962-

(i) The recovery of duty of Rs. 5,57,91,027/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Seven Lakh Ninety
One Thousand Twenty Seven Only) under Section 28AAA and interest amount of Rs.

2,20,66,416/-(Rupees Two Crore Twenty Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Four Hundred and
Sixteen Only) under Section 28AA madwith Section 28AAA(2) of the Customs Act, 1962
and appropriation of the same as already paid by M/s. Continental- Carriers Pvt. Ltd shall be
as per Para 8(i) and 8(ii) of Order dated 01.08.2023 of the Hon’ble Settlement Commission,